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Description
Request to create one lot from a parcel of land for a
single-family detached house.
Location: 10514 Warfield Street.
Master Plan: 2012 Kensington Sector Plan.
Zone: R-60.
Property Size: 0.13 acres.
Applicant: YKB Investments LLC.
Acceptance Date: February 12, 2020.
Review Basis: Chapter 50, Subdivision Regulations.

Summary
•
•
•
•

Staff recommends approval with conditions.
The Application includes a request for waivers of Sections 50.4.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.E.3.b to reduce the amount
of dedication on Warfield Street to allow the Property to remain at or above 6,000 square feet in size in order
to meet Zoning Ordinance requirements.
Staff and MCDOT staff support the waiver request, which includes the provision of a Public Improvements
Easement where dedication is not possible.
Staff has received an objection from a neighboring property owner, triggering Planning Board review.

PRELIMINARY PLAN RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS
Staff recommends approval of Administrative Subdivision Plan No. 620200060, subject to the following
conditions:
1. The Administrative Subdivision Plan is limited to one lot for one single-family detached dwelling
unit.
2. The Adequate Public Facility (“APF”) review for the Preliminary Plan will remain valid for sixty
(60) months from the date of mailing of this Planning Board Resolution.
3. The Planning Board has reviewed and accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County
Department of Transportation (“MCDOT”) in its letter dated July 28, 2020 and incorporates
them as conditions of the Administrative Subdivision Plan approval. The Applicant must comply
with each of the recommendations as set forth in the letter, which may be amended by MCDOT
if the amendment does not conflict with any other conditions of the Administrative Subdivision
approval.
4. Before recording a plat for the Subject Property, the Applicant must satisfy MCDOT’s
requirements for access and improvements.
5. The Planning Board has reviewed and accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (“MCDPS”) – Water Resources Section in its stormwater
management concept letter dated April 1, 2020 and incorporates them as conditions of the
Administrative Subdivision approval. The Applicant must comply with each of the
recommendations as set forth in the letter, which may be amended by MCDPS – Water
Resources Section if the amendment does not conflict with any other conditions of the
Administrative Subdivision approval.
6. The Planning Board has reviewed and accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (“MCDPS”), Fire Department Access and Water Supply
Section in its letter dated March 10, 2020 and incorporates them as conditions of the
Administrative Subdivision approval. The Applicant must comply with each of the
recommendations as set forth in the letter, which MCDPS may amend if the amendment does
not conflict with other conditions of Administrative Subdivision approval.
Forest Conservation/Environment
7. The Limits of Disturbance (LOD) on the Forest Conservation Exemption must be consistent with
the LOD on the Sediment and Erosion Control Plan.
8. No clearing, grading, or any demolition may occur prior to receiving approval of the Sediment and
Erosion Control Plan.
Transportation
9. The Applicant must provide and show on the record plat:
a. Five (5) feet Public Improvement Easement along Warfield Street in lieu of dedication.
b. Ten (10) feet Public Utility Easement along Warfield Street.
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Record Plats
10. There shall be no clearing or grading of the site prior to recordation of plat(s).
11. The record plat must show all necessary easements.
Certified Preliminary Plan
12. The certified Preliminary Plan must show the following changes:
a. Remove Standard No. MC-2002.02 from sheet L-1.1.
13. The Applicant must include the stormwater management concept approval letter and Preliminary
Plan Resolution on the approval or cover sheet(s).
14. The certified Preliminary Plan must contain the following note:
Unless specifically noted on this plan drawing or in the Planning Board conditions of approval,
the building footprints, building heights, on-site parking, site circulation, and sidewalks shown on
the Preliminary Plan are illustrative. The final locations of buildings, structures and hardscape
will be determined at the time of issuance of building permit(s). Please refer to the zoning data
table for development standards such as setbacks, building restriction lines, building height, and
lot coverage for each lot.
AREA AND SITE DESCRIPTION
The Subject Property (or the Property) is located 10514 Warfield Street approximately 90 feet north of
Brainard Avenue. The Property is just outside of the Town of Kensington but within the limits of the
2012 Kensington Sector Plan. The surrounding areas are a mix of industrial uses and single-family
residential development, with the rest of the Warfield Street block occupied by a landscape contractor
and associated land uses. Kensington Park library and associated parking is located to the west of the
Property.
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map (Subject Property outlined in red)

The 6,000-square foot Property is part of Lot 2, of B. H. Warner’s Addition to Kensington. The Property
is currently vacant and is flat with no forest, streams, or environmental buffers.

Figure 2: Existing Conditions (Subject Property outlined in red)
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Applicant proposes to create one (1) lot from a part of a lot for the purpose of constructing one (1)
single-family dwelling unit (Figure 4). In 1980, an adjoining lot with an existing single-family house
located at 10512 Warfield Street was created by deed. The Subject Property is the remnant of the
portion of the Property that was previously conveyed by deed and is 6,000 square feet, which is the
minimum size for a lot in the R-60 Zone.
The proposed lot will have frontage and access from Warfield Street. Warfield Street was created
through a 1914 record plat with a 40-foot right-of-way (ROW) and no additional dedication has occurred
since the initial ROW creation. Warfield Street has approximately 16 feet of paving, with informal
parking on both sides of the road. Montgomery County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) has
agreed with Planning Staff that while this road would typically be classified as a Secondary Residential
Street with a 60-foot ROW, this road can be accepted as a Secondary Residential Street with a 50-foot
ROW. However, any ROW dedication would reduce the lot size below the minimum necessary for
development. Thus, the Applicant is requesting to provide a 5-foot Public Improvement Easement (PIE)
in lieu of dedication, with frontage improvements including a 5-foot sidewalk and 6-foot tree panel, as
shown on the Administrative Subdivision Plan. This is an interim condition, with the final cross-section
shown in Figure 3. As outlined in the findings below, MCDOT and Planning Staff support this request, as
it allows for an acceptable cross-section, while providing safe and acceptable pedestrian and vehicular
circulation.

Figure 3: Final Warfield Street Cross-Section
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Figure 4: Administrative Subdivision Plan
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ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS FOR CHAPTER 50, SECTION 6.1.C.
C. Subdivision for creation of certain residential lots. Up to 3 lots for detached houses are permitted in
any residential zone under these procedures if:
1. The lots are approved for standard method development;
The proposed lot conforms to the standards for standard method development in the R-60 Zone.
2. Written approval for any proposed well and septic area is received from the Department of
Permitting Services, Well and Septic Section before approval of the plat;
The proposed lot/unit will be served by public water and sewer. There is no well and septic
proposed as part of this Application.
3. Any required road dedications and associated public utility easements are shown on the plat and
the applicant provides any required improvements;
While the proposed lot meets the requirements of Chapter 59, the Application requires a finding
under Section 50.4.3.E.2.a.i. to reduce the amount of dedication on Warfield Street to allow the
Property to remain at or above 6,000 square feet in size in order to meet the R-60 Zone lot area
requirements.
50.4.3.E.2.a.i. – Design Standards – Right-of-Way
Per Section 50.4.3.E.2.a.i., “The Planning Board may approve a narrower than standard road
right-of-way, if it meets minimum fire access requirements and the Board finds that a narrower
right-of-way is environmentally preferable, improves compatibility with adjoining properties, or
allows better use of the tract under consideration.”
In this case, approving a 50-foot ROW meets minimum fire access requirements and allows
better use of the tract under consideration.
As stated previously, the MCDOT has agreed with Planning Staff that while this road would
typically be classified as a Secondary Residential Street with a 60-foot ROW, this road can be
accepted as a Secondary Residential Street with a 50-foot ROW. MCDOT and Planning Staff
support this request, as in addition to meeting minimum fire access requirements and allowing
better use of the tract under consideration, the narrower 50-foot ROW also continues to allow
for safe and acceptable pedestrian and vehicular circulation and an overall reduction of
pavement width.
50-9 Subdivision Regulation Waiver
The Applicant proposes to provide a 5-foot Public Improvement Easement (PIE) in lieu of
dedication, with frontage improvements including a 5-foot sidewalk and 6-foot tree panel.
While the proposed lot meets the requirements of Chapter 59, the Application requires waivers
of Sections 50.4.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.E.3.b to allow the Applicant to provide a 5-foot PIE in lieu of
dedication on Warfield Street to allow the Property to remain at or above 6,000 square feet in
size in order to meet the R-60 Zone lot area requirements.
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Section 50.4.3.D.3.a. reads:
“Roads. In its consideration of the approval of a subdivision, the Board must require dedication
and platting of adequate area to provide public roads and other public transportation facilities.
These must be coordinated with other existing, planned, or platted roads, other features in the
district, or with any road plan adopted or approved as a part of the General Plan.”
And Section 50.4.3.E.3.b. reads:
“Existing public roads. In a preliminary plan or administrative subdivision plan application
containing lots fronting on an existing State, County, or municipally maintained road, the
subdivider must provide any additional required right-of-way dedication and reasonable
improvement to the road in front of the subdivision, including sidewalks and bicycle facilities, as
required by Master Plan, the Road Design and Construction Code or by a municipality, whichever
applies.”
The Planning Board may grant a waiver from a requirement of Chapter 50 after making the
following required findings.
I.

Due to practical difficulty or unusual circumstances of a plan, the application of a specific
requirement of the Chapter is not needed to ensure the public health, safety, and general
welfare:
Instead of dedicating 5-foot of the Property’s frontage for additional Warfield Street
ROW, the Applicant is providing a 5-foot PIE along the frontage of the Subject Property.
The PIE will have the same legal effect as dedication because both establish a perpetual
easement for public use and under both mechanisms the underlying fee simple
ownership is retained by the grantor. There will be no practical difference between the
proposed 5-foot PIE and ROW dedication because the easement area will be the same
size, in the same location (5-foot along the Subject Property frontage), and used for the
same purposes and by the same people, i.e. the public for driving. Walking and parking
vehicles, and by the County for maintenance and road improvements.

II.

The intent of the requirement is still met:
The only technical difference between dedication and a PIE that impacts the Subdivision
Plan is that dedication reduces the lot size and a PIE does not. Thus, with a PIE, the
Subdivision Plan will create a buildable lot. Because a PIE and dedication will achieve the
same end result, dedication is not needed to ensure the public health, safety and
general welfare, and the PIE will fulfill the intent of Section 50.4.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.E.3.b
of the Montgomery County Code by providing additional public right-of-way for
Warfield Street.

III.

The waiver is:
a. the minimum necessary to provide relief from the requirements:
The requested waiver, which will allow the Applicant to grant a 5-foot PIE rather
than dedicate 5-foot of frontage of the Subject Property, is the minimum necessary
to provide relief from Sections 50.4.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.E.3.b. The Applicant is not
avoiding the requirement to provide additional Warfield Street ROW but doing it via
a different mechanism.
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b. consistent with the purposes and objectives of the General Plan.
While the 2012 Kensington Sector Plan (the “Master Plan”) and 2018 Master Plan of
Highways and Transitways Designations do not recommend a specific ROW width
for Warfield Street, the waiver will enhance the Master Plan transportation network
by increasing the width for Warfield Street and providing sidewalks, a tree panel and
two 10-foot drive lanes. The ultimate configuration will be determined as adjoining
properties redevelop and may include on-street parking and street trees. The
additional width supports the Master Plan recommendation to “[e]ncourage
pedestrian-centered urban design by using narrower urban road sections from the
County’s contest-sensitive design standards.”
4. The requirements for adequate public facilities under Section 4.3.J. are satisfied before approval
of the plat;
Public facilities will be adequate to support and service the subdivision.
Access, Circulation, and Parking
One private driveway is proposed onto the site from Warfield Street.
Pedestrian Facilities
Currently, there are no sidewalks on Warfield Street. The Applicant will provide a five-foot
sidewalk and a six-foot landscape panel along the property’s frontage with Warfield Street.
Roads and Transportation Facilities
As stated previously, the Applicant will provide a 5-foot PIE, in lieu of dedication, to
accommodate the sidewalk and landscape panel, as shown on the Administrative Subdivision
Plan.
Local Area Transportation Review (LATR)
A traffic study is not required to satisfy the APF’s LATR test because the Project generates
generate fewer than 50 person trips in the peak hour, which occurs within the weekday morning
(6:30 to 9:30 a.m.) and evening (4:00 to 7:00 p.m.) peak periods.
Schools Adequacy Test
The Subject Application satisfies the schools portion of the APF test. The Project is located within
the Walter Johnson School Cluster, which has capacity to support the proposed administrative
subdivision. The Project adds one new single family detached dwelling unit, therefore, the
Application qualifies for the de minimis (three units or less) exemption.
Other Public Facilities and Services
Other utilities, public facilities and services, such as water, sewer, electric, telecommunications,
police stations, firehouses and health services are currently operating within the standards set by
the Subdivision Staging Policy Resolution currently in effect.
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5. Forest conservation, stormwater management, and environmental protection requirements are
satisfied before approval of the plat.
Environmental Guidelines
Staff approved a Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (NRI/FSD No. 42020062E)
on November 22, 2019. The Property contains no streams or stream buffers, wetlands or wetland
buffers, hydraulically adjacent steep slopes, 100-year floodplains, or known habitats of Rare,
Threatened and Endangered species, or historic resources. The Property is within the Lower Rock
Creek Watershed, which is a Maryland State Use Class I-P stream. This watershed is not in a
Special Protection Area. The submitted Administrative Subdivision Plan is in conformance with
the Montgomery County Planning Department’s Environmental Guidelines.
Forest Conservation
The project is subject to the Montgomery County Forest Conservation law (Chapter 22A of the
Code) but the Property is exempt from Article II under Section 22A-5(s)(2). Forest Conservation
Plan Exemption No. 42020062E, was approved on November 22, 2019, satisfying the applicable
requirements of the Forest Conservation Law. This exemption was granted because the
proposed activity occurs on a tract of land less than 1 acre in size that will: clear no more than
20,000 square feet of forest; and the afforestation requirements are not in excess of 10,000
square feet. There are no specimen trees on-site and a Tree Save Plan was not required.
Stormwater Management
The Administrative Subdivision Plan received an approved stormwater concept plan from the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services, Water Resources Section on April 1,
2020.
ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS – Chapter 50, Section 50.4.3 – Technical Review
1) The layout of the subdivision, including size, width, shape, orientation and density of lots, and location
and design of roads is appropriate for the subdivision given its location and the type of development or
use contemplated and the applicable requirements of Chapter 59.
The proposed lot was reviewed for compliance with the dimensional requirements for the R-60 Zone as
specified in the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed lot dimensions, size, width, shape and orientation are
appropriate for the location of the subdivision and this type of development and will meet all
dimensional requirements for area, frontage, width, and setbacks in the zone. The proposal is consistent
with the intent of the R-60 Zone that reads as follows:
“… to provide designated areas of the County for moderate density residential uses. The predominant
use is residential in a detached house. A limited number of other building types may be allowed under
the optional method of development.”
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Pursuant to Section 59.4.4.9 of the current Zoning Ordinance, applicable development standards for a
Standard Method development in the R-60 Zone are as follows:
R-60

Provided

Lot Area

6,000sf

Lot 1
6,000sf

Principal Building Placement
Lot Width at Front Lot Line / Front Building Line

25' / 60'

60' / 60’

Front Setback (Minimum)

25'

≥25’

Side Setback

Sides:
8' min.
18' total

8' or more each side

Rear Setback

20'

≥20’

Building Height

35'

35' or less

Lot Coverage

35% (max)

35% or less

18' or more total

While the proposed lot meets the requirements of Chapter 59, the Application requires a finding under
Section 50.4.3.E.2.a.i. to reduce the amount of dedication on Warfield Street to allow the Property to
remain at or above 6,000 square feet in size in order to meet the R-60 Zone lot area requirements.
50.4.3.E.2.a.i. – Design Standards – Right-of-Way
Per Section 50.4.3.E.2.a.i., “The Planning Board may approve a narrower than standard road right-ofway, if it meets minimum fire access requirements and the Board finds that a narrower right-of-way is
environmentally preferable, improves compatibility with adjoining properties, or allows better use of
the tract under consideration.”
In this case, approving a 50-foot ROW meets minimum fire access requirements and allows better use of
the tract under consideration.
As stated previously, the MCDOT has agreed with Planning Staff that while this road would typically be
classified as a Secondary Residential Street with a 60-foot ROW, this road can be accepted as a
Secondary Residential Street with a 50-foot ROW. MCDOT and Planning Staff support this request, as in
addition to meeting minimum fire access requirements and allowing better use of the tract under
consideration, the narrower 50-foot ROW also continues to allow for safe and acceptable pedestrian
and vehicular circulation and an overall reduction of pavement width.
50-9 Subdivision Regulation Waiver
The Applicant proposes to provide a 5-foot Public Improvement Easement (PIE) in lieu of dedication,
with frontage improvements including a 5-foot sidewalk.

11

While the proposed lot meets the requirements of Chapter 59, the Application requires waivers of
Sections 50.4.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.E.3.b to allow the Applicant to provide a 5-foot PIE in lieu of dedication
on Warfield Street to allow the Property to remain at or above 6,000 square feet in size in order to meet
the R-60 Zone lot area requirements.
Section 50.4.3.D.3.a. reads:
“Roads. In its consideration of the approval of a subdivision, the Board must require dedication and
platting of adequate area to provide public roads and other public transportation facilities. These must
be coordinated with other existing, planned, or platted roads, other features in the district, or with any
road plan adopted or approved as a part of the General Plan.”
And Section 50.4.3.E.3.b. reads:
“Existing public roads. In a preliminary plan or administrative subdivision plan application containing lots
fronting on an existing State, County, or municipally maintained road, the subdivider must provide any
additional required right-of-way dedication and reasonable improvement to the road in front of the
subdivision, including sidewalks and bicycle facilities, as required by Master Plan, the Road Design and
Construction Code or by a municipality, whichever applies.”
Per Section 50.9., the Planning Board may grant a waiver from a requirement of Chapter 50 after making
the following required findings.
I.

Due to practical difficulty or unusual circumstances of a plan, the application of a specific
requirement of the Chapter is not needed to ensure the public health, safety, and general
welfare:
Instead of dedicating 5-foot of the Property's frontage for additional Warfield Street
ROW, the Applicant is providing a 5-foot PIE along the frontage of the Subject Property.
The PIE will have the same legal effect as dedication because both establish a perpetual
easement for public use and under both mechanisms the underlying fee simple
ownership is retained by the grantor. There will be no practical difference between the
proposed 5-foot PIE and ROW dedication because the easement area will be the same
size, in the same location (5-foot along the Subject Property frontage), and used for the
same purposes and by the same people, i.e. the public for driving. walking and parking
vehicles, and by the County for maintenance and road improvements.

II.

The intent of the requirement is still met:
The only technical difference between dedication and a PIE that impacts the Subdivision
Plan is that dedication reduces the lot size and a PIE does not. Thus. with a PIE, the
Subdivision Plan will create a buildable lot. Because a PIE and dedication will achieve the
same end result, dedication is not needed to ensure the public health, safety and
general welfare, and the PIE will fulfill the intent of Section 50.4.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.E.3.b
of the Montgomery County Code by providing additional public right-of-way for
Warfield Street.

III.

The waiver is:
a. the minimum necessary to provide relief from the requirements:
The requested waiver, which will allow the Applicant to grant a 5-foot PIE rather
than dedicate 5-foot of frontage of the Subject Property, is the minimum necessary
to provide relief from Sections 50.4.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.8.3.b. The Applicant is not
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avoiding the requirement to provide additional Warfield Street ROW but doing it via
a different mechanism.
b. consistent with the purposes and objectives of the General Plan.
While the 2012 Kensington Sector Plan (the "Master Plan") and 2018 Master Plan of
Highways and Transitways Designations do not recommend a specific ROW width
for Warfield Street, the waiver will enhance the Master Plan transportation network
by increasing the width for Warfield Street and providing sidewalks, a tree panel, an
8-foot-wide on-street parking lane and two 10-foot drive lanes. The additional width
supports the Master Plan recommendation to "[e]ncourage pedestrian-centered
urban design by using narrower urban road sections from the County's contestsensitive design standards."
Therefore, Staff recommends approval of the Subdivision Regulation Waiver, and that the Planning
Board accept the 5-foot PIE in lieu of dedication.
2) The preliminary plan substantially conforms to the master plan.
The Property is in the 2012 Kensington Sector Plan but not specifically mentioned in the Plan. However,
it does meet the general recommendations.
For example, the Plan recommends:
Encourage pedestrian-centered urban design by using narrower urban road sections from the
County’s context-sensitive design standards.
The reduction of the ROW from 60-feet to 50-feet meets the Sector Plan goals. Additionally, the
Application will build the first segment of sidewalk on Warfield Street.
Increase tree canopy cover along streets and within medians, within existing neighborhoods,
commercial areas, and on parkland.
The Application will provide a 6-foot green panel with street trees to shade Warfield Street,
which currently has no street trees.
Master-Planned Roadways and Bikeways
Warfield Street is not classified in the Kensington Sector Plan or the Master Plan of Highways and
Transitways; the existing right-of-way (ROW) is 40-feet and the street is partially unpaved.
Warfield Street features a unique assembly of uses and zoning–residential, industrial, and
commercial. The Planning Department’s desired condition for Warfield Street is a Secondary
Residential Street (MC-2002.02) with a reduced 50-foot ROW, including two 10-foot travel lanes
and an eight-foot parking lane. The existing conditions warrant a reduced ROW, which will retain
the neighborhood’s character while ensuring safe and adequate vehicular access.
The Applicant is providing a five-foot public improvement easement (PIE) along the property’s
frontage to enable Warfield Street to be reclassified as a Secondary Residential Street with a 50foot reduced right-of-way. Requiring roadway dedication will preclude development of this
parcel. A 5-foot PIE will also be required for future development on the east side of Warfield
Street to ensure the 50-foot ROW is provided. Ultimately, on-street parking is proposed for the
east side of Warfield Street, pending future redevelopment. In the interim, until the east side of
Warfield Street is redeveloped, on-street parking is proposed on the west side, adjacent to the
property frontage.
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Thus, with the 5-foot PIE and required frontage improvements, the project is in conformance with the
2012 Kensington Sector Plan.
3) Public facilities will be adequate to support and service the area of the subdivision.
As stated in detail above, public facilities will be adequate to support and service the subdivision.
4) All Forest Conservation Law, Chapter 22A requirements are satisfied.
As previously stated, a Forest Conservation Plan Exemption, No. 42020062E, was approved on
November 22, 2019, satisfying all requirements of the Forest Conservation Law.
5) All stormwater management, water quality plan, and floodplain requirements of Chapter 19 are
satisfied.
As previously stated, the Administrative Subdivision Plan received an approved stormwater concept plan
by the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services, Water Resources Section on April 1, 2020.
6) Any burial site of which the applicant has actual notice or constructive notice or that is included in the
Montgomery County Inventory and located within the subdivision boundary is approved under Subsection
50-4.3.M.
Not applicable; the Applicant is not aware of any burial sites and the Property is not included in the
Montgomery County Inventory.
7) Any other applicable provisions specific to the property and necessary for approval of the subdivision is
satisfied.
Not applicable.
COMMUNITY OUTREACH
The Applicant has complied with all the submittal and noticing requirements.
CONCLUSION
The Administrative Subdivision Plan meets the technical requirements of Section 50.6.1.C., including the
technical requirements of 50.4.3 of the Subdivision Regulations. The lot meets all requirements
established in the Subdivision Regulations and the Zoning Ordinance and substantially conforms to the
recommendations of the 2012 Kensington Sector Plan. Access and public facilities will be adequate to
serve the proposed lot, and the Application has been reviewed by other applicable county agencies, all
of which have recommended approval of the plan. Therefore, this Administrative Subdivision Plan is
approved, subject to the conditions above.
Attachments:
1. Administrative Subdivision Plan
2. Subdivision Waiver Request
3. MCDPS Concept Plan Acceptance Letter
4. MCDOT Design Exception Letter
5. MCDPS Fire Department Access Approval Letter
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lune 9,2020
Chairman Casey Anderson, Esq.
Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re:

Subdivision Waiver Request
Administrative Subdivision Plan No. 620200060
Tomar's Addition

Dear chairman Anderson and Members of the Montgomery countv planning Board:
Pursuant to $50.9 of the Montgomery County Code and in conjunction with Administrative Subdivision
Plan No. 620200060 (the "subdivision Plan"), the Applicant, YKB Investments, LLC, respectfully requests
a waiver of the requirement to dedicate public rightof-way set forth in
{ig50.a.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.E.3.b of
the Montgomery County Coder so that the proposed lot remains a buildable lot under the Montgomery

County Zoning Ordinance.2 In lieu of dedication, the Applicant
improvements easement ("PIE") to offset the requested waiver.

will grant Montgomery County

a publit

The subject property is a part of a lot located at 10514 Warfield Street in Kensington (the ,.Subject
Property") and is classified in the R-60 zone. The Subdivision Plan will establish the Subject property as
I lot forthe construction of I detached dwelling unit. The proposed lot is exactly 6,000iquare ieet, the
minimum area needed to record a property as a buildable lot in the R-60 zone. A *uir". from the dedication
l Section 50.4.3.D.3.a of the Montgomery County
Code provides that the Board "in its consideration of the approval
of a subdivision, [] must require dedication and platting of adequate area to provide public roads and othei public
transportation facilities. These must be coordinated with other existing, planned, or platted roads, other features
in
the district, or with any road plan adopted or approved as part of the General plan." Section 50.4.3.E.3.b provides
that "[i]n a preliminary plan or administrative subdivision plan application containing lots fronting on
an existing
State, County, or municipally maintained road, the subdivider must provide any additional required right-of-wa!
dedication and reasonable improvement to the road in fiont of the subdivision, inciuding sidewalks, bicycll facilitiei,

as

required by Master Plan, the Road Design and Construction Code or by a municipality, whichever applies.,,

2

The Applicant also argues, in the alternative. that a waiver from 850.4.3.D.3.a is not necessary because
that provision
requires dedication when the Board is considering a "subdivision." "subdivision" is defined in
S50.2.2 of the
Montgomery County Code as "[t]he division or assemblage of a lot, tract, or parcel of Iand into one
or more lots or
parcels or other divisions for the purpose, whether immediate or ftrture, of sale or development.
The definition of
subdivision does not include a bona fide division of exclusively agricultural land not for development purposes.
A
resubdivision is a subdivision." The Subdivision Plan does not "zubdivide" the Subject property
because it merely
confirms its existing boundaries and does not divide the Subject Property or assembie it with other properties.
The
Applicant also argues, in the alternative, that a waiver from
$50.4.3.-E.:.U ir not necessary Ueciuse it requires
dedication and reasonable improvement by a "subdivider." A "subdivider, applicant, developer;' is
defined in gSb.Z.Z
of the Montgomery County Code as "an individual, partnership, corporation, or other legai entity and its
agJnt that
undertakes the subdivision of land or the activities covered by this Chapter. The terms include
all pe.so^ i-nvolved
in successive stages of the project, even though. such personi may change and ownership of the lind
may change.
Each term includes the other." Again, by definition, this application does not include
u,.rubdiuirion."
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Chairman Casey Anderson, Esq.
Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board
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requirement is, therefore. requested so that the proposed lot remains at 6,000 square feet, and the
Subdivision Plan creates a buildable lot. Without the requested waiver, the dedication of additional rightof-way for Warfield Street will reduce the Subject Property by approximately 300 square feet, rendering it
unbuildable.

I.

Aoplicable Standard

The Planning Board may grant a waiver from the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations (Chapter 50
of the Montgomery County Code) if "due to practical difficulty or unusual circumstances of a plan, the
application of a specific requirement of the Chapter is not needed to ensure the public health, safety, and
general welfare; the intent of the requirement is still met; and the waiver is (i) the minimum necessary to
provide relief from the requirements: and (ii) consistent with the purposes and objectives of the General

Plan." $50.9.3.A, Montgomery County Code.

II.

Background

TheSubjectPropertyispartof Lot2,B.H.Warner'sAdditiontoKensingXon,PlatBook2,PlatNo. l7l,
dated 1914. Lot 2 was originally platted as a l0+ acre lot in 1914, prior to the enactment of the Regional
District Act. and was subsequently subdivided into many properties, which now generally consist of the
Subject Property, the residential area adjoining to its south. which includes the Kensington Library, and the
crafts/services area along Howard Avenue adjoining its rrorthern boundary. Specifically, the Subject
Property was the remnant from the deed dated October 15, 1980 and recorded among the Land Records for
Montgomery County, Maryland in Liber 5594 at folio 860, which conveyed out 8,000 square feet, thereby
creating the ad.ioining property located at 105 l2 Warfield Street.

The Applicant acquired the Subject Property in October 2018 for the purpose of constructing a home for
its authorized agent, Shail Tomar, and his family. To the Applicant's detriment, however, it was only later
discovered that the Subject Property was not platted, but rather was created by deed in 1980 by a
predecessor in title and. therefore, must go through the preliminary plan process and be platted prior to the
issuance of a building permit. Accordingly, the Applicant filed this Subdivision Plan in February 2020.
The Subject Properfy is classified in the R-60 zone and is 6,000 square feet in size, which is the minimum
lot size for the zone. The Subject Property fronts on and will have access to and from Warfield Street,
which is a public road with a 40'right-of-way and approximately l6'of paving. The Department of
Transportation ("DOT") has indicated that, since Warfield Street was created by plat in 1914, it should be
a Secondary Residential Street, which, by its standards. has a 60' right-of-way. However, a 60' right-ofway would require approximately 600 square feet of dedication from the Subject Property, which would
significantly reduce it below the 6,000-square-foot minimum lot, thereby rendering it unbuildable. Thus,
the unusual circumstances presented in the Subdivision Plan, the lot size restriction, generated development
review committee comments from DOT and M-NCPPC Staff in support of a 50'-wide right-of-way for
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Warfield Street3 and 5'-wide PIE along the frontage of the Subject Property, with an adjoining (not
l0' public utility easement, in lieu of a 60' righrof-way. Thus. the waiver from $$50.4.3.D.3.a
and 50.4.3.E.3.b of the Montgomery County Code will allow the 5' PIE on the Subject Property, in lieu of
dedication, which would otherwise result in the practical difficulty of the Subdivision Plan creating an
overlapping)

unbuildable lot.

III.

The Requested Waiver Satisfies 850.9 of the Montgomerv Countv Code.

A.

Dedication is Not Needed to Ensure the Public Health, Sal-ety, and General lYelfare
and the Intent of $$50.a3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.8.3.b of the Montgomery County Code
Is Still Met by the Subdivision Plon.

Instead of dedicating 5' of the Subject Property's frontage for additional Warfield Street right-of-way, the
Applicant will grant Montgomery County a 5' PIE along the frontage of the Subject Property. The PIE will
have the same legal effect as dedication because both establish a perpetual easement for public use and
under both mechanisms the underlying fee simple ownership is retained by the grantor. Thus, there is no
real practical difference between the proposed 5' PIE and dedication because the easement area will be the
same size, in the same location (5' along the Subject Proper['s frontage), and utilized for the same purposes
and by the same people, i.e. the public for driving. walking and parking vehicles, and by the County for

maintenance and road improvements.

The only technical difference between dedication and a PIE that impacts the Subdivision Plan is that
dedication reduces the lot size and a PIE does not. Thus. with a PIE. the Subdivision Plan will create a
buildable lot. Because a PIE and dedication will achieve the same end result, dedication is not needed to
ensure the public health, safety and general welfare, and the PIE will fulfill the intent of $$50.4.3.D.3.a and
50.4.3.E.3.b of the Montgomery County Code by providing additional public right-of-way for Warfield
Street.

B.

The ll/aiver is the Minimum Necessary to Provide Relief from $S50./.-t D. 3.a and
50.4.3.8.3.b of the Montgomery County Code and Is Consistent with the Purposes
ond Objectives of the General Plon.

The requested waiver, which will allow the Applicant to grant a 5' PIE rather than dedicate 5' of frontage
of the Subject Property, is the minimum necessary to provide relief from $$50.4.3.D.3.a and 50.4.3.8.3.b

of the Montgomery County Code. The Applicant is not avoiding the requirement to provide additional
Warfield Street public righrof-way, but merely requesting to do it via a different mechanism.
Further, the waiver is consistent with the purposes and objectives of the General Plan. Although the 2012
Kensington Sector Plan (the "Master Plan") and 2018 Master Plan of Highways and Transitways
Designations do not recommend a specific right-of-way width for Warfield Street,a the waiver will enhance
3
A design exception request has been concurrently submitted to DOT for approval of the reduced 5g'-wide right-ofway for Warfield Street.
a
The Applicant argues, in the alternative, that waiver is not required because dedication is not required as there is no
recommended master planned right-of-way.
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the Master Plan transportation network by increasing the right-of-way width for Warfield Street and
providing sidewalks, a tree panel, an 8'-wide on-street parking lane and two l0'-drive lanes. The additional
reduced right-of-way supports the Master Plan recommendation to "[e]ncourage pedestrian-centered urban
design by using narrower urban road sections from the County's contest-sensitive design standards."
(Master Plan p. 8).

IV.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Planning Board grant the requested
waiver to allow a 5' PIE in lieu of dedication.

Very truly yours,

Casey L. Cirner

ShailTomar, YKB Investments. LLC
Michael Norton. Norton Land Design
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES
Marc Elrich
County Executive

Hadi Mansouri
Acting Director
April 1, 2020

Mr. Michael A. Norton, PLA
Norton Land Design
5145 Dorsey Hall Drive, 2nd Floor
Ellicott City, MD 21042
Re:

COMBINED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
CONCEPT/SITE DEVELOPMENT
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN for
Tomar’s Addition
Administrative Subdivision Plan #: 620200060
SM File #: 285654
Tract Size/Zone: 0.138 Ac. / R-60
Total Concept Area: 0.166 Ac.
Lot: P2
Watershed: Lower Rock Creek

Dear Mr. Norton:
Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the stormwater
management concept for the above-mentioned site is acceptable. The stormwater management concept
proposes to meet required stormwater management goals via full ESD with the use of two drywells.
The following items will need to be addressed during the detailed sediment control/stormwater
management plan stage:
1. A detailed review of the stormwater management computations will occur at the time of detailed
plan review.
2. An engineered sediment control plan must be submitted for this development.
3. All filtration media for manufactured best management practices, whether for new development or
redevelopment, must consist of MDE approved material.
4. Use the latest design standards at time of plan submittal.
This list may not be all-inclusive and may change based on available information at the time.
Payment of a stormwater management contribution in accordance with Section 2 of the
Stormwater Management Regulation 4-90 is not required.
This letter must appear on the sediment control/stormwater management plan at its initial
submittal. The concept approval is based on all stormwater management structures being located
outside of the Public Utility Easement, the Public Improvement Easement, and the Public Right of Way
unless specifically approved on the concept plan. Any divergence from the information provided to this
office; or additional information received during the development process; or a change in an applicable
Executive Regulation may constitute grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20850 | 240-777-0311
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/permittingservices

Mr. Michael A. Norton, PLA
April 1, 2020
Page 2 of 2

reevaluate the site for additional or amended stormwater management requirements. If there are
subsequent additions or modifications to the development, a separate concept request shall be required.
If you have any questions regarding these actions, please feel free to contact David Kuykendall at
240-777-6332.
Sincerely,

Mark C. Etheridge, Manager
Water Resources Section
Division of Land Development Services
MCE: CN285654 Tomars Addition.DWK

cc:

N. Braunstein
SM File # 285654

ESD: Required/Provided 374 cf / 400 cf
PE: Target/Achieved: 1.8”/1.8”
STRUCTURAL: 0.0 cf
WAIVED: 0.0 ac.

Attachment 4

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Marc Elrich
County Executive

Christopher R. Conklin
Director

July 28, 2020

Ms. Amy Lindsey, Planner Coordinator
Area 2 Planning Division
The Maryland-National Capital
Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

RE: Administrative Plan No. 620200060
Tomar’s Addition
Dear Ms. Lindsey,
We have completed our review of the Administrative Plan dated June 17, 2020. A previous plan
was reviewed by the Development Review Committee at its March 3, 2020 meeting. We recommend
approval for the plan based to the following comments:
All Planning Board Opinions relating to this plan or any subsequent revision, project plans or site
plans should be submitted to the Department of Permitting Services in the package for record plats, storm
drain, grading or paving plans, or application for access permit. Include this letter and all other
correspondence from this department.
Significant Plan Review Comment
1. Warfield Street is classified as a Secondary Residential Street with 2 travel lanes. The minimum
right-of-way (ROW) per Montgomery County Standard. MC-2002.01 for secondary streets is 60feet. For the property owner to construct a house on this parcel, they need to plat the property.
The applicant is proposing to plat the property along the existing deeded lot lines. They are not
proposing to subdivide the property to create a second lot. If the applicant were to dedicate the
additional right-of-way on their side of the road, the lot would not meet the minimum lot size
requirements. Therefore, we recommend the Planning Board not require this applicant to

Office of the Director
101 Monroe Street 10 Floor ꞏ Rockville Maryland 20850 ꞏ 240-777-7170 ꞏ 240-777-7178 FAX
th

www.montgomerycountymd.gov
Located one block west of the Rockville Metro Station

Ms. Amy Lindsey
Administrative Plan No. 620200060
July 28, 2020
Page 2
dedicate additional right-of-way. The applicant will need to provide a 5-foot wide Public
Improvement Easement (PIE) in lieu of dedication. We determined that the narrower right-of-way
meets Montgomery County Code, Section 4.3.E.2. since “it allows for better use of the tract
under consideration.”
2. Show on the certified preliminary plan the following roadway cross section for Warfield Street
that accommodates the existing right-of-way and PIE (from the centerline of the street):
a. 10-foot travel lane
b. 8-foot parking lane
c.

6-foot tree panel

d.

5-foot sidewalk

3. The driveway shall have a minimum of 25 feet in length between the garage door and the
property line.
4. Sight Distance: A Copy of the accepted Sight Distance Evaluation certification is enclosed for
your information and reference.
Note: The sight distance towards the right is limited by Howard Avenue (intersecting street).
5. Storm Drain Analysis: The storm drain analysis was reviewed and is acceptable to MCDOT.
No improvements are needed to the downstream public storm drain system for this plan.
6. Relocation of utilities along existing roads to accommodate the required roadway improvements
shall be the responsibility of the applicant.
7. Posting of a right-of-way permit bond is a prerequisite to DPS approval of the record plat. The
right-of-way permit will include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following improvements:
a. Sidewalk, street trees, and curb and gutter (as necessary) along Warfield Street.
b. Permanent monuments and property line markers, as required by Section 50-4.3(G) of
the Subdivision Regulations.
c.

Erosion and sediment control measures as required by Montgomery County Code 1910(02) and on-site stormwater management where applicable shall be provided by the
Developer (at no cost to the County) at such locations deemed necessary by the
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) and will comply with their specifications.
Erosion and sediment control measures are to be built prior to construction of streets,
houses and/or site grading and are to remain in operation (including maintenance) as
long as deemed necessary by the DPS.

Ms. Amy Lindsey
Administrative Plan No. 620200060
July 28, 2020
Page 3
Thank you for the opportunity to review this Administrative Subdivision plan. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this letter, please contact myself for this project at
brenda.pardo@montgomerycountymd.gov or (240) 777-7170.

Sincerely,

UÜxÇwt `A ctÜwÉ
Brenda M. Pardo, Engineer III
Development Review Team
Office of Transportation Policy
Enclosure
SharePoint\Transportation\Director’s Office\Development Review\Brenda\Administrative Subdivision\AS620200060 Tomar’s
Addition\Letter\620200060-Tomar’s Addition-DOT Administrative Subdivision Letter_7.28.20

cc-e:

Norton Land Design
Michael Norton
MCDPS RWPR
Atiq Panjshiri
MCDPS RWPR
Sam Farhadi
MCDOT DTEO
Mark Terry
MCDOT OTP
Rebecca Torma
Correspondence folder FY2021

X
Brenda M. Pardo
7/28/20
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